

No. 08-16769

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR.; et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

**LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity
as Governor of the State of Hawaii; et al.,**

Defendants – Appellees

**HAUNANI APOLIONA, in her official capacity
as Office of Hawaiian Affairs Chair; et al.,**

Defendants – Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Honorable J. Michael Seabright, District Judge**

KUROIWA PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

H. WILLIAM BURGESS (HI #833)
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Facsimile: (808) 947-5822
Email: hwburgess@hawaii.rr.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| The Trustee-State’s distributions of trust funds and lands only for the favored few..... | 10 |
| OHA’s expenditure of trust funds for the Akaka bill | 12 |
| Akaka bill would disenfranchise non-ethnic Hawaiians | 12 |
| OHA’s expenditures of trust funds for the Kau Inoa racial registry | 15 |
| Kuroiwas all applied for Kau Inoa registry | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. The United States is not a required or indispensable party | 17 |
| A. Standard of review | 17 |
| B. Kuroiwas challenge the interpretation and application of § 5(f), not its substantive terms..... | 18 |
| C. Supreme Court: United States not indispensable party to action | |

| | |
|---|----|
| challenging constitutionality of state law adopted in accordance with federal law | 21 |
| D. The rules of res judicata are applicable only when a final judgment is rendered..... | 23 |
| E. Stare decisis, a principle of policy, not an inexorable command or mechanical formula | 27 |
| F. Arakaki would, on sovereign immunity grounds, bar substantially all trust beneficiary suits in any forum, and significantly change the established law of the Ninth Circuit | 33 |
| II. Moreover, beneficiaries have standing if necessary to sue the United States... | 39 |
| A. The APA consents to suits for non-monetary relief | 39 |
| B. For purposes of immunity, suits brought directly under the Constitution against federal officials are roughly comparable to suits brought against state officials under § 1983 | 40 |
| III. The Ceded Lands Trust generates no net income from which distributions to beneficiaries may lawfully be made | 42 |
| A. Standard of review | 42 |
| B. The State’s June 4, 2008 revelation | 42 |
| C. Trust law as to distributions to income beneficiaries..... | 45 |
| (1) Uniform Principal and Income Act..... | 45 |
| (2) The Restatement of the Law, Second, Trusts | 46 |
| (3) State: Beneficiaries only entitled to net income | 47 |
| D. The State’s distributions of “income and proceeds” to OHA | 49 |
| (1) § 5(f) of the Admission Act | 49 |

| | |
|---|----|
| (2) State law | 50 |
| IV. The State’s and OHA’s partiality & invidious discrimination | 51 |
| A. Standard of review | 51 |
| B. The duty of impartiality | 51 |
| C. The duty not to comply with trust terms that are illegal or violate public policy | 52 |
| V. Conclusion..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGES</u> |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 227 (1995)..... | 51, 54 |
| <i>Ahuna v. Dept. Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 64 Haw. 327, 340, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982) | 51 |
| <i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9 th Cir. February 9, 2007) | 1, 16, 23, 24, 28, 30, 31, 34, 36 |
| <i>See Best Life Assurance Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 281 F.3d 828, 834 (9th Cir.2002)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bernhardt v. County of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862, 868 (9th Cir.2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Bivens v. six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 456 F.2d 1339, 1346-1347 C.A.2 1972 | 41 |
| <i>Bowen</i> , 172 F.3d at 688..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Brand X Internet Services v. F.C.C.</i> , 345 F.3d 1120, 1130 (9 th Cir. 2003) | 33 |
| <i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., supra</i> , 285 U.S., at 407, 52 S.Ct., at 447 (Brandeis, J., dissenting)..... | 27 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. (478) 504 (98 S.Ct. 2894, 2909, 57 L.Ed.2d 895) (1978) | 41, 42 |
| <i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393, 417 (1982)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir.2003) | 16, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>City of Reno v. Nevada First Thrift</i> , 100 Nev. 483, 686 P.2d 231, 234 (1984)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 62, 52 S.Ct. 285, 296, 76 L.Ed. 598 (1932) | 20 |

Day v. Apoliona, CV 05-00649 SOM-BMK..... 16, 42

Day v. Apoliona, 496 F.3d 1027, (9th Cir. 2007)..... 35, 37, 38, 45, 50, 51

Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.,
375 F.3d 861, 867 n. 5 (9th Cir.2004) 29

Economou v. U.S. Dept. of Agricultrue, 535 F.2d, at 695, n. 7 41

E.E.O.C. v. Peabody Western Coal Co.,
400 F.3d 774, 778 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 30

Fajardo v. County of L.A., 179 F.3d 698, 699 (9th Cir.1999) 10, 17

Federation of African Amer. Contractors v. City of Oakland,
98 F.3d 1204, 1207 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

Fernhoff v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
803 F.2d 979, 986 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 27

Flint v. Dennison, 488 F.3d 816, 825 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 53

Graham v. FEMA, 149 F.3d 997, 1001 (9th Cir.1998)..... 10, 18

Green v. Dumke, 480 F.2d 624, 628 (9th Cir. 1973) 23

Gros Ventre v. U.S., 469 F.3d 801, 809 (9th Cir. 2006) 40

Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155, 1172 (9th Cir. 2001) 28

Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U.S. 106, 119,
60 S.Ct. 444, 451, 84 L.Ed. 604 (1940) 27

In re Bernice P. Bishop Estate, 36 Haw. 403, 427 (1943) (Kemp, C.J.)..... 47

In re Sulzer’s Estate, 185 A. 793, 796 (Pa. 1936)..... 48

Luzon v. Atlas Ins. Agency, 284 F.Supp.2d 1261, 1262 (D.Haw.2003) 10

Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740, 749-750, 81 S.Ct. 1784, 1789-90,
6 L.Ed.2d 1141 (1961) 20

McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co., 845 F.2d 802, 810 (9th Cir.1988)..... 10

Mont. Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright,
226 F.3d 1049, 1057 (9th Cir.2000) 27, 28

OHA v. State, Civ. No. 94-0205-1 47

Paradise Palms Community Association v. Paradise Homes,
89 Nev. 27, 505 P.2d 596, *cert. denied*, 414 U.S. 865,
94 S.Ct. 129, 38 L.Ed.2d 117 (1973)..... 26, 27

Payne v. Tennessee 501 U.S. 808, 828,
111 S.Ct. 2597, 2609-2610 (U.S.Tenn.,1991) 27

Price v. Akaka, 928 F.2d 824, 826-27 (9th Cir.1991)..... 36, 37, 38

Price v. Hawaii, 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir.1985) 36, 38

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471, 510 n. 4, 119 S.Ct. 936, 142 L.Ed.2d 940 (1999)
(Souter, J., dissenting)..... 40

Rice v. Cayetano 528 U.S. 495, 514-416 (2000) 13, 53

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630, 641 et. seq. (1993)..... 54

Shields v. Barrow, 58 U.S. (17 How.) 130, 139, 15 L.Ed. 158 (1854)..... 30

Smith v. Jones, 162 So. 496, 498 (Fla. 1935)..... 48

St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota,
451 U.S. 772, 780 (1981)..... 21, 22

Terry v. Adams, 345 U.S. 461, 468-469 (1953)..... 14

The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. U.S.,

870 F.2d 518, 524 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 39, 40

Tick v. Cohen, 787 F.2d 1490, 1493 (11th Cir.1986) 30

United States v. Clark, 445 U.S. 23, 27, 100 S.Ct. 895, 899,
63 L.Ed.2d 171 (1980) 21

Usher v. City of Los Angeles, 828 F.2d 556, 561 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 18

Ventress v. Japan Airlines, 486 F.3d 1111, 1114 (9th Cir.2007) 10, 17

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975) 10, 18

Woodard v. Wright, 22 P. 1118, 1119 (Cal. 1889) 48

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution

 Fourteenth Amendment..... 4

 Fifteenth Amendment 53

Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII

 Section 4..... 31, 32, 33

 Section 5..... 50

RULES

F.R.Civ.P 5.1(a)(b) 7, 8

F.R.Civ.P 12(b)(6)..... 10

F.R.Civ.P 12(c)..... 10

F.R.Civ.P. 19(a)(1)(2) 3, 21, 29, 30

F.R.Civ.P. 19(b) 3, 30, 31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(13) 39
 § 702 (1982) 39
 § 704..... 39

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291 2
 § 1331 2
 § 1343(3)(4) 2, 23
 § 1367 2
 § 2202..... 2
 § 2403

42 U.S.C
 § 1983..... 23, 36, 40, 41

The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], (1959)..... 24, 32, 35, 50
 Section 5(f)..... 3, 5, 7, 8, 16, 18, 21, 34, 35, 38, 43, 49, 50

Act 178, SLH 2006..... 11

HAWAII STATUTES

HRS § 10-3..... 50
 HRS § 557A-103 45, 51
 HRS § 557A-201 46
 HRS § 708-830..... 53
 HRS § 708-830.5 53
 HRS § 708-874..... 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 1100 (7th ed. 1999)..... 33

Restatement of the Law, Judgments 2d 1982
 § 13 26
 § 20..... 26

Restatement 2d of Trusts

| | |
|--|------------|
| § 166..... | 28, 52, 53 |
| § 183..... | 51 |
| § 199..... | 35, 38 |
| § 200..... | 38 |
| § 201..... | 28 |
| § 233..... | 46 |
| § 326..... | 40 |
| Restatement 3d Trusts | |
| § 28..... | 29 |
| § 29..... | 28, 29 |
| 2A SCOTT & FRATCHER, THE LAW OF TRUSTS | |
| § 182, at 550 (4 th ed. 1987) | 48 |
| 3A SCOTT & FRATCHER, THE LAW OF TRUSTS | |
| § 244, at 325 | 48 |
| 7 Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, | |
| § 1617 | 39 |
